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ADEQ Comments on Mitigation Action Completion Report    Received April 3, 2015 

The Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ), Arkansas Game and Fish Commission 

(AGFC), and Arkansas Department of Health (ADH) have reviewed the Mitigation Completion Report 

submitted on March 18, 2015 for the ExxonMobil Pipeline Release in Mayflower, AR.  Please submit a 

revised Mitigation Completion Report no later than April 17, 2015 to the attention of Tammie J. Hynum, 

Chief, Hazardous Waste Division, ADEQ. 

The following summarizes the ADEQ’s comments and supplemental information provided in response to 

these comments: 

 

Comment #1: 

Executive Summary: In the Executive Summary (page ES-2) the text mentions the lack of forensics match 

to oil in the sheen samples in the vegetated downstream area, but remains silent on the confirmed oil 

sheens in the open water of the cove area.  In Table 3-2 (Summary of Sheen Sampling Analytical Results) 

there is indication some of the sample results resembled crude oil in the open water area.  The maps in 

Appendix H also document sheen in the open water area and the vegetative area downstream.  Overall, 

there appear to be some inconsistencies in the text between the Executive Summary and Table 3-2 and the 

maps in Appendix H. 

 

Please amend the language of the Executive Summary, Table 3-2, Appendix H maps, and other related text 

of this Completion Report to be consistent in the message that sheens encountered during the mitigation 

actions may have reflected sheens associated with crude oil, however, observations and sheen monitoring 

toward the completion of the mitigation actions revealed the origin of the sheens to be less petrogenic in 

nature and more naturel to the environment. 

 

Response to Comment #1: 
Comment acknowledged. The Executive Summary was updated to include the forensic analysis results for 

sheen samples collected prior to the reactive cap placement in the Open Water Area. These results are 

summarized in Table 3-2 and Appendix H. 

 

Comment #2: 

Post-Construction Monitoring: In Section 5.2, it is proposed to discontinue the surface water sampling 

program upon ADEQ’s approval of this completion report. Please note, the sheens must continue to be 

monitored every 2 weeks for up to a 6 month period following the completion of the mitigation actions or 

until ADEQ approves discontinuation of sheen monitoring. ExxonMobil shall provide monthly sheen 

monitoring reports to ADEQ. Based upon these conditions, it is approved for ExxonMobil to discontinue the 

surface water sampling program with the condition that if sheen monitoring results indicate that surface 

water sheens have a recurrence and are related to crude oil from the Pegasus Pipeline, the maintenance 
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activities defined in Section 5.1 of this completion report will be followed, including but not limited to 

collection of surface water/sediment data. 

Additionally, please amend Section 5.2 to reflect considering certain conditions under which ExxonMobil will 

commence collection of surface water and sediment samples. 

Response to Comment #2: 
Text in Section 5.1 has been updated to indicate that the collection of surface water and/or sediment 

samples may be completed as a part of maintenance activities in response to the sheen recurrence.  

Section 5.2 has been updated to include the discontinuation of the surface water sampling program and that 

the program may be resumed in the future if monitoring results show recurring crude-oil-related sheens.  

 

In addition to the above changes, the surface water and sheen monitoring data collected between March 1 

and April 5, 2015 have been added to Mitigation Action Completion Report.  


